

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MISSISSIPPI STATE CONFERENCE	)	
NAACP, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	No. 1:08-cv-2140-JR
v.	)	
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND	)	
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, <i>and</i>	)	
	)	
SHAUN DONOVAN, in his official capacity and	)	
Secretary, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban	)	
Development, <sup>1/</sup>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Laurence A. Schoen (*pro hac vice pending*)  
Andrew Nathanson (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Noah C. Shaw (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Yalonda T. Howze (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Amanda B. Carozza (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY & POPEO, P.C.  
One Financial Center  
Boston , MA 02111  
(617) 542-6000

Joseph D. Rich, DC Bar # 463885  
LAWYERS’ COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue NW, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8331

Reilly Morse  
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
974 Division Street  
Biloxi, MS 39530  
(228) 435-7284

Noam B. Fischman, DC Bar # 469397  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, PC  
701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 434-7401

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

Dated: May 29, 2009

<sup>1</sup> The acting HUD Secretary, Shaun Donovan, has been substituted in his official capacity as the individual defendant in this case. See Defendants’ March 27, 2009 Motion to Dismiss.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	8
A. The Post-Katrina CDBG Appropriations.....	8
B. HUD’s Waivers And Alternative Specifications .....	11
C. The Piecemeal Plans and HUD’s Waivers of the LMI Benefit Requirement.....	12
D. The Port Restoration Program Proposal .....	15
E. HUD’s Passive Response To The Port Restoration Proposal.....	19
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	22
IV. ARGUMENT .....	24
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring This Action. ....	24
1. All Plaintiffs Have Suffered Injury That Is Concrete, Actual and Continuing.....	25
a. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Suffered a Particularized Injury.....	25
b. Both Organizational Plaintiffs Have Suffered Particularized Injuries. ....	26
1. Plaintiff NAACP Suffered Injury Because Its Members Have Been Injured. ....	26
2. Both The NAACP And GCFHC Have Been Injured Because They Have Been Forced To Divert Resources Away From Their Core Missions To Counteract HUD’s Illegal Action. ....	28
c. Each Of The Plaintiffs Falls Within The Operable Statute’s “Zone of Interests.”.....	31

2.	Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Directly Caused by HUD, And Are Capable of Being Redressed By A Favorable Decision.....	32
a.	HUD’s Decision Caused The Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	33
b.	Plaintiffs Meet Their Requirements As To Redressability.....	36
B.	HUD’s Sovereign Immunity Defense Fails As a Matter of Law.....	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 42

\**Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach*,  
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 29, 30

*Allen v. Pierce*,  
689 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 28

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 23

\**Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 25, 31

\**Beno v. Shalala*,  
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 39, 40

\**Bowen v. Massachusetts*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 41

*City of Hartford v. Towns of Glastonbury*,  
561 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 31

\**City of Waukesha v. E.P.A.*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26, 35

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 31

*Coker v. Sullivan*,  
902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 45

*Communities for a Great Nw., Ltd. v. Clinton*,  
112 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 24

\**Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 27

*Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. F.C.C.*,  
348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

*Darby v. Cisneros*,  
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 41

*Dotson v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.*,  
1993 WL 248644 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 1993),  
*aff'd*, 46 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 42

*E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*,  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 23

*\*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services*,  
396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 41-42, 45

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 35

*\*Florida Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

*Friends of Hamilton Grange v. Salazar*,  
2009 WL 650262 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2009)..... 33, 36, 39

*\*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 24, 25

*Garcia v. Vilsack*,  
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 43

*\*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 29, 30

*Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences*,  
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 23

*\*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
2009 WL 1097413 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2009)..... 24, 29-30, 34

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 25, 26

*Jones v. Executive Office of President*,  
167 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 23

*Keith v. Volpe*,  
858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 28

*Land v. Dollar*,  
330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 23

\**Latinos Unidos De Chelsea En Accion (Lucha) v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 42

\**Lee v. Pierce*,  
698 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 38

\**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 23, 24-25, 36, 39

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 23, 24

\**Massachusetts v. E.P.A.*,  
415 F.3d 50, 60 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *rev’d on other grounds*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 32

*Montgomery Improvement Ass’n v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
645 F.2d 291, 294 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 42

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 24

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Acusport Corp.*,  
210 F.R.D. 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 30, 39

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored Persons (NAACP) Santa Rosa Sonoma County Branch v. Hills*,  
412 F. Supp. 102 (N.D. Cal. 1976)..... 31

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 31

\**Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson*,  
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33, 36

\**Ne. Energy Assocs. v. F.E.R.C.*,  
158 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 33

*Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*,  
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

*\*Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25-26

*\*Philadelphia Welfare Rights Org. v. Embry*,  
438 F. Supp. 434 (E.D. Pa. 1977)..... 28, 31

*Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 23

*Pleune v. Pierce*,  
697 F. Supp. 113 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 42

*Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services*,  
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 34

*Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Espy*,  
998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 40

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 31

*Tooley v. Bush*,  
2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2006)..... 24

*Tooley v. Napolitano*,  
556 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

*\*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 26

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 28, 37

*\*W. Virginia Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc. v. Heckler*,  
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 39

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 22, 27

*Washington Legal Found. v. Alexander*,  
984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 44

*Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos*,  
906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 44-45

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 41, 43, 45

42 U.S.C. § 3613 ..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 5301 ..... 8, 12, 41

42 U.S.C. § 5301(c) ..... 8, 31

42 U.S.C. § 5304(b) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(1) and (3) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 5311 ..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 5321 ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000d ..... 45

42 U.S.C. § 12703 ..... 10

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 570.483(b)(1)..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 570.483(b)(2)..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 570.483(b)(3)..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 570.483(b)(4)..... 9, 10

24 C.F.R. § 570.485(c)..... 10

24 C.F.R. § 91.325(a)..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 91.325(b)(4)(ii)..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 91.5 ..... 10

24 C.F.R. § 91.500 ..... 10, 21

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

Allocations, Waivers and Alternative Requirements for CDBG Disaster Recovery Grantees,  
71 Fed. Reg. 7666 (Feb. 13, 2006) .....6, 11, 12, 37

Waivers and Alternative Requirements for the State of Mississippi’s CDBG Disaster Recovery Grant,  
71 Fed. Reg. 34457 (June 14, 2006) .....13

Alternative Requirements for the State of Mississippi Under Public Law 109-148,  
71 Fed. Reg. 62372 (Oct. 24, 2006).....13, 19

Allocations, Waivers and Alternative Requirements for CDBG Disaster Recovery Grantees,  
71 Fed. Reg. 63337 (Oct. 30, 2006).....11

Alternative Requirements for the State of Mississippi Under Public Laws 109-148 and 109-234,  
72 Fed. Reg. 10020 (Mar. 6, 2007).....13

Additional Waivers and Alternative Requirements for the State of Mississippi Under Public Law 109-148  
72 Fed. Reg. 48808 (Aug. 24, 2007).....13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Department of Defense, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations to Address Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico, and Pandemic Influenza Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-148, Ch. 9, 119 Stat. 2680, 2779-81 (Dec. 30, 2005)..... 8-11

Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror, and Hurricane Recovery, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-234, 120 Stat. 418, 472-73 (June 15, 2006) .....11
